HUNGRY HORSE, LLC

3709 S. Eunice HWY DIRT WORK * ON-SITE REMEDIATION
P.O.Box 1058
Hobbs, NM 88241 SOIL TESTING * EXCAVATION * ELECTRICAL

Office: 575-393-3386
Fax: 575-391-4585
info@hungry-horse.com

10Feb16

To: Heather Patterson, New Mexico 0il Conservation Division, Dist. II
Dara Glass, Bureau of Land Management

Reference: Remediation

Operator: Devon Energy Production Company

Location: Bellatrix 28 Fed #1H

API: 30-025-40331

Legals: UL. A, Sec. 29, T19S, R31E, Eddy County, NM

GPS: 32.635 -103.885

NM OCD: 2RP-3478

Site Information
This site is located off CR 222 (Shugart Road) due north of the Slash X ranch house. The site is an active production

pad with two wells, a battery, and surface vessels with associated piping. The terrain around the site is relatively
flat with sparse vegetation and sand dunes. There are no know water wells or surface bodies of water within 1000’
of this site. The New Mexico Office of the State Engineer website lists no groundwater data for this site. However,
the Eddy County Depth to Groundwater Map indicates groundwater to be 125,

This release is primarily an overspray impacting an area inside the fence with above ground vessels/piping and an
area outside the fence approximately 125" x 75

Work Conducted to Date

A delineation of the overspray area was conducted using a hand auger with three spots being selected for
sampling, one inside the facility and two outside the fence in the pasture. (See overhead map) Samples were
obtained at the surface and at 6 BGS and analyzed for TPH, BTEX, and Chlorides. Lab analysis indicates that
Chlorides and BTEX are not contaminants of concern for this release. However, TPH levels at the surface were
elevated but at 6” were within closure limits.

Proposal
Due to the TPH levels being contained to the top couple of inches of soil with little to no downward migration, I

propose to apply a very liberal application of a MicroBlaze solution and use large landscape rakes to blend in the
solution while breaking the «crust” of the hydrocarbons. This proven remediation for hydrocarbons will not only
address the surface contamination, but will cause the least amount surface disturbance outside the fence.

Confirmation samples from the same sample points will be obtained and analyzed 60-90 days after application.
Results will be presented for closure request.

T

£ /"’r—* -
Vernon K. Black, Hungry Horse, LLC
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Release Notification and Corrective Action

n% ng%%q' | @/37 OPERATOR X Initial Report  [] Final Report

Name of Company Devon Energy Production Company Contact Rudy Zuniga Production Foreman
| Address 6488 Seven Rivers Hwy Artesia, NM 88210 Telephone No. 575-390-5435
Facility Name Bellatrix 28 Fed |H Facility Type Oil Well
[ Surface Owner Federal [ Mineral Owner Federal [APINo 30-015-40331 ]
- LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | Norh/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line County
A 29 198 3IE 920 North 790 East Eddy
Latitude: N=3226341 24" Longitude: WAHESRHS234
. f ¥53
22. (3 4/2/NATURE OF RELEASE  (2570¥3277
Type of Release Spill  Oil Volume of Release 1.5 bbls oil Volume Recovered 0 bbls ]
Source of Release Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery
Pressure valve 1.2.16 @9:30 am 1.2.16 @9:30 am

; If YES, To Whom?
& Yes [J No [J NotRequired | Heather Patterson @0CD
Dara Glass @BLM

Was Immediate Notice Given?

By Whom? Jesse Armendariz Assistant Production Foreman Date and Hour
1.2.16 @ 12:00 pm
1.2.16 @ 12:10 pm
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse
O Yes I No N/A

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

lce plug due to cold weather caused pressure valve to pressure up causing 1.5 bbls oil release. Well was shut in to prevent further release. Took apart
pressure valve and got ice plug out and flushed methanol down line and put back together.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*
1.5 bbls oil was released on the South, South west side of the facility off the pad. None of the spill was recovered. The area was a 20'x30" where it sprayed

off the pad. Environmental Agency to be conlacted for remediation.

[ hereby certify that the information given above is true and compleie to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant 1o NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file cenain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequatcly investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other

federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.
OIL CONSERVATION,DIVISION

Signature: Corina Moy

Printed Name: Corina Moya Approved by Environmental Specialist o
% [ 2 4 UV
| Title: Field Admin Support Approval Date: ll% \\(ﬂ Expiration Date: !\Y/A\
E-mail Address: corina.moya@dvn.com Conditions of Approval:

azguachcd O

Remediation per 0.C.D. Rules & Guidelin
Date: 1.7.15 Phcne: 575.746.5559 <

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary ; :ATEH :THAN: ) [ QRP %f‘g




New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

No records found.

PLSS Search:
Section(s): 29 Township: 198 Range: 31E

by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,

ss, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.
WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completene

2/10/16 7:14 AM
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and 125’ x 75’ outside fence and on sand berm.

tely 10’ x 10" inside the fence



Devon Energy Production Company-Bellatrix 28 Fed #1H




CARDINAL

| aboratories
PHONE (575) 393-2326° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

February 05, 2016

VERNON BLACK
Hungry Horse Environmental
P.0. Box 1058

Hobbs, NM 88240

RE: BELLATRIX 28 FED #1

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 02/02/16 8:50.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-15-7. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tcea.texas.qov/field/ga/lab accred certif.ntml.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any guestions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Cﬁéf{g T ah

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

[ Page1of9 |




CARDINAL
L = b © rat orie — PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental
VERNON BLACK

P.O. Box 1058

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (505) 391-4585

Received: 02/02/2016 Sampling Date: 02/01/2016
Reported: 02/05/2016 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: BELLATRIX 28 FED #1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP 1 SURFACE (H600232-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.99 99.5 2.00 4.25
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.93 96.5 2.00 5.27
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.75 87.3 2.00 531
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/04/2016 ND 5.35 89.1 6.00 5.27
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/04/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 256 16.0 02/03/2016 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 60.3 50.0 02/02/2016 ND 214 107 200 2.54
DRO >C10-C28 18100 50.0 02/02/2016 ND 208 104 200 6.50
Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctane 116 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 480 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Liabiliy and Damages. Cardinal’s liabilty and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by cient for analyses. Al daims, including these for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wnting and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of tne applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
or loss of profits incurred by dlient, i subsidiaries, affiliates or succe:

Jate only to the samples identified above. This repart shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, ssors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results rel

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

[Page20of9 |




CARDINAL
L aboratories

s PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240
Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental

VERNON BLACK

P.0O. Box 1058

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (505) 391-4585
Received: 02/02/2016 Sampling Date: 02/01/2016
Reported: 02/05/2016 Sampling Type: Soll
Project Name: BELLATRIX 28 FED #1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location:

Sample ID: SP1 6" (H600232-02)

EDDY COUNTY, NM

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.99 99.5 2.00 4.25
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.93 96.5 2.00 5:27
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1,75 87.3 2.00 5:31
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/04/2016 ND 5.35 89.1 6.00 5:27
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/04/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 111 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 02/03/2016 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/02/2016 ND 214 107 200 2.54
DRO >C10-C28 66.1 10.0 02/02/2016 ND 208 104 200 6.50
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 72.8 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 83.7 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

BLEASE NOTE:  Liabiity and Damages. Cardinal’s lisbiliy and clientss exclusive remedy

any other cause whatsoever chall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty  (30)

including, without ~limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of o

claim is based upon any of the abave stated reasons or otherwise, Resuts relate only

o

&z e ;:/L\,;;,n -

T
A

to the samples identified above.

for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,

days after completion of the applicable service.
¢ related to the performance of the services hereunder by

In no event shall Cardinal be

This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

x=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence  and
liable for incidental or consequential damages,

Cardinal, regardless of whether such

[ Page3ofo |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental
VERNON BLACK

P.0. Box 1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585
Received: 02/02/2016 Sampling Date:
Reported: 02/05/2016 Sampling Type:
Project Name: BELLATRIX 28 FED #1 Sampling Condition:
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By:

Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP 2 SURFACE (H600232-03)

02/01/2016
Soil

** (See Notes)
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.99 99,5 2.00 4.25
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1,93 96.5 2.00 5.27
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.75 87.3 2.00 5.31
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/04/2016 ND 5.35 89.1 6.00 5.27
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/04/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 106 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 496 16.0 02/03/2016 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 02/02/2016 ND 214 107 200 2.54
DRO >C10-C28 7440 50.0 02/02/2016 ND 208 104 200 6.50
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 84.6 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 213 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

cardinal’s lisbility and dlient’s exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or ftort, shall be
and received by Cardinal within thirty (

fits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or

PLEASE NOTE:
any other cause whatsaever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing

Liability and Damages.
30) days after completion of the applicable service.

interruptions, loss of use, or loss of pro
Results relate only to the samples identified al

including, without limitation, business

of the above stated reasons or otherwise. except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

claim is based upon any bove. This report shall not be reproduced

: ;:7 :,:/L“Le:,(,,“ R

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

limited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses.
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by

*x=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, including those for negligence and

Cardinal, regardless of whether such

[ Pagedofs |
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental
VERNON BLACK

P.O. Box 1058

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (505) 391-4585
Received: 02/02/2016 Sampling Date: 02/01/2016
Reported: 02/05/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: BELLATRIX 28 FED #1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: SP 2 6" (H600232-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.99 99.5 2.00 4.25
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.93 96.5 2.00 527
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.75 87.3 2.00 531
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/04/2016 ND 5.35 89.1 6.00 5.27
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/04/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 107 % 73.6-140)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 480 16.0 02/03/2016 ND 432 108 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/02/2016 ND 214 107 200 2.54
DRO >C10-C28 116 10.0 02/02/2016 ND 208 104 200 6.50
Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctane 79.2 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.0 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories

* DLEASE NOTE:  Uablity and Damages. Cardinal's liabiicy and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based i
d received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after compietion of the applicable service. in no event shall Card

dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successers arising out of or relaed to the performance of the services
roval of Cardinal Laboratories.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived urless made in wrting an

including, without limitation,  business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above.

s HE 2 ;:\‘/ ,,/t‘a_;‘ P W

& iy,

This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written 2pp:

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

n contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by dient for analyses.

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
inal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Pages5 of 9 |




BCARDI NAL
| aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 © 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental
VERNON BLACK

P.O. Box 1058
Hobbs NM, 88240
Fax To: (505) 391-4585
Received: 02/02/2016 Sampling Date: 02/01/2016
Reported: 02/05/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: BELLATRIX 28 FED #1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson

Project Location:

EDDY COUNTY, NM

Sample ID: SP 3 SURFACE (H600232-05)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.99 99.5 2.00 4.25
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.93 96.5 2.00 527
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/04/2016 ND 1.75 87.3 2.00 5.31
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/04/2016 ND 5.35 89.1 6.00 5.27
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/04/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 11 % 73.6-140
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 02/03/2016 ND 448 112 400 7.41
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/03/2016 ND 211 105 200 2.58
DRO >C10-C28 3790 10.0 02/03/2016 ND 202 101 200 4.11
Surrogate.: 1-Chlorooctane 88.5 % 35-147
Surrogate: ‘1 -Chlorooctadecane 152 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims, including those for negligence and

Cordinal's liabiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

urless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service.
liates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services nereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, it subsidiaries, affl

dlaim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shail not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

i

L ey
Ped

T

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page60f9 |
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Analytical Results For:

Hungry Horse Environmental
VERNON BLACK

P.O. Box 1058

Hobbs NM, 88240

Fax To: (505) 391-4585
Received: 02/02/2016 Sampling Date: 02/01/2016
Reported: 02/05/2016 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: BELLATRIX 28 FED #1 Sampling Condition: ** (See Notes)
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: EDDY COUNTY, NM
Sample ID: SP 3 6" (H600232-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Anaiyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 02/05/2016 ND 1.99 99.5 2.00 4.25
Toiuene* <0.050 0.050 02/05/2016 ND 1.93 96.5 2.00 5.27
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 02/05/2016 ND 1.75 87.3 2.00 5:31
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 02/05/2016 ND 5:35 89.1 6.00 5.27
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 02/05/2016 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 103 % 73.6-140
Chiloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 02/03/2016 ND 448 112 400 7.41
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 02/03/2016 ND 211 105 200 2.58
DRO >C10-C28 51.1 10.0 02/03/2016 ND 202 101 200 4.11
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 80.7 % 35-147
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 85.7 % 28-171

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, ~business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

ciaim is based uoon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise. Results refate orly to the samples identified above, This report shal not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

e .
L ey iy P
Py

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page 70f9 |




CARDINAL
| aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference's.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

* ook Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

SLEASE NOTE:  Labiity and Damages. Cardinal’s liabiity and clients exclusive remedy for any claim ansing, whether based in contract or fort, <hall be limited to the amount paid by dlient for analyses. Al claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived uriess made in wring and received by Cardinal within  thirty (30) days afer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured Dby dient, it subsidiaries, afflliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

dlaim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identfied above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

[ Page8of9 |
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